
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARIF E C E ~V E DCLERK’S OFFICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Bridget M. Carlson DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Office of theAttorneyGeneral Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
188 W. RandolphSt./20thfloor JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Chicago,IlL 60601 100 W. RandolphSt./Suite11-500

Chicago,IL 60601
BradleyP. Halloran,HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 W. RandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theClerk oftheIllinois PollutionControl
Boardmy APPEARANCEandFELLOWES’ ANSWERTO COMPLAINT on behalfof
Respondent,FellowesManufacturingCompany,acopy ofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

FELLOWESMANUFACTURING COMPANY

By: ~ V h1I~VVV
SusanV. Harris
Oneofits Attorneys

Date: September27, 2004

SusanV. Harris
SidleyAustin Brown & WoodLLP
10 S.DearbornSt.
Chicago,IlL 60603
Phone:312-853-7000
Fax: 312-853-7036

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
SEP 27 2094

v. ) PCBNo. 04-193
) (Enforcement-Air)

FELLOWESMANUFACTURING COMPANY, )
alkla FELLOWES, INC., )
an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )
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RECE WEDBEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, ) SEP 272004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complainant, ) Pollution Control Board)

v. ) PCBNo.04-193
) (Enforcement-Air)

FELLOWESMANUFACTURING COMPANY, )
alk/a FELLOWES,INC., )
an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfofFellowesManufacturing
Company.

By: 1/~1W~V
SusanV. Harris

SusanV. Harris
SidleyAustin Brown& Wood LLP
10 S. DearbornSt.
Chicago,IL 60603
Phone:312-853-7000
Fax: 312-853-7036

Date: September27, 2004

ThisFiling is Submittedon RecycledPaper
CHI 3052661v1



RECE~VED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, ) SEP 272004
) STATE OF ILLINOIS

Complainant, ) Pollution Control Board
)

v. ) PCB No. 04-193
) (Enforcement-Air)

FELLOWESMANUFACTURING COMPANY, )
alklaFELLOWES, INC., )
an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

FELLOWES’ ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

RespondentFellowesManufacturingCompany,a.k.a.Fellowes,Inc.

(“Fellowes”), throughits attorneys,SidleyAustin Brown & WoodLLP, herebyprovidesits

Answerto theComplaintofthePeopleoftheStateof Illinois (“State”)asfollows:

COUNT I

FAILURE TO OBTAIN A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

1. This countis broughton behalfofthePEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS,

by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, on her ownmotion andat the

requestoftheIllinois EPA, pursuantto Section31 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

(“ACT”), 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002).

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitstheallegationsin paragraph1.
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2. TheIllinois EPA is an agencyoftheStateof Illinois createdby theIllinois

GeneralAssemblyin Section4 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andchargedinter alia, with the

duty of enforcingtheAct.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph2 containconclusionsof law to whichno responseis

required.

3. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,FellowesManufacturingCompany,alk!a

Fellowes,Inc. (“Fellowes”) is and wasan Illinois corporationin goodstanding.

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitstheallegationsin paragraph3.

4. At all timesrelevantto this complaint,Fellowesengagedin themanufacture,

assembly,andpackagingofofficesupplies,aswell asthemanufactureofcardboardboxeswith

orwithout printedimages,at its manufacturingplant locatedat 1789NorwoodAvenue,Itasca,

DuPageCounty, Illinois (“facility”).

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthat at all timesrelevantto this complaint, it engagedin the

manufacture,assembly,andpackagingof office supplies,aswell asthemanufactureof

corrugatedboxeswithoutprinting or with minimal print coverage,atits plant locatedat 1789

NorwoodAvenue,Itasca,DuPageCounty,Illinois (“facility”). By wayoffurtheranswer,

Fellowesstatesthat by approximatelyMarch 26,2003, it hadceasedall injection molding

operationat its facility. Fellowesdeniesall remainingallegationsin paragraph4.
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5. Fellowesbeganoperatingits facility prior to 1990 on adatebetterknownto it,

andfrom that time operationsatthefacility included15 injection moldingmachinesandtwo

flexographicprinting lines. Beginningin 1995, Fellowesoperatedtwo additionalflexographic

printing lines.

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthat it beganoperatingits facility prior to 1990, andthatat

certaintimes its operationsincluded15 injectionsmolding machinesandtwo flexographic

printing lines. Beginningin 1995, it operatedathird flexographicprinting line and, beginningin

1996, it operatedafourth flexographicprinting line.

6. Fellowes’ operationof its 15 injection molding machinesandits four flexographic

printing lines resultsin theemissionofvolatile organicmaterials(“VOMs”), alsoknownas

volatile organiccompounds(“VOCs”).

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthattheoperationof its four flexographicprinting lines resultin

theemissionofsmall amountsofVOMs. By wayoffurtheranswer,Fellowesstatesthat the

amountofVOMs emittedfrom its flexographicprinting linesarebelow thelimits allowedunder

applicableregulations. In addition,thefacility hasconsistentlyusedwater-basedinks in its

printing lines. Fellowesfurtheradmitsthat historic operationofits injection molding machines

resultedin theemissionofsmall amountsof VOMs. By approximatelyMarch 26, 2003,

Felloweshadceasedall injection molding manufacturingoperationsat its facility. Fellowes

deniesany remainingallegationsin paragraph6.
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7. Respondent’soperationof its facility is subjectto theAct andtherulesand

regulationspromulgatedby theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) andtheIllinois EPA.

TheBoard’sregulationsfor air pollution arefound in Title 35, SubtitleB, ChapterI pfthe

Illinois AdministrativeCode(“Board Air Pollution Regulations”),andtheIllinois EPA rulesand

regulationsfor air pollution arefoundin Title 35, SubtitleB, ChapterII of theIllinois

AdministrativeCode(“Illinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations”).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph7 containconclusionsof law to which no responseis

required.

8. Sections9(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(b)(2002),provide asfollows:

No personshall:

b. Construct,install, oroperateany equipmentfacility,
vehicle,vesseloraircraftcapableofcausingor contributingto air•
pollution ordesignedto preventair pollution, ofany type
designatedby Boardregulations,without apermit grantedby the
Agency,or in violation of any conditionsimposedby suchpermit.

ANSWER:

The allegationsin paragraph8 containconclusionsof law to whichto responseis

required.

9. Section201.142oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

201.142,providesasfollows:

No personshall causeorallow theconstructionofany new
emissionsourceofany newair pollution controlequipment,or
causeorallow themodification ofany existingemissionsourceor
air pollution controlequipment,without first obtaininga
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constructionpermit from theAgency, exceptasprovidedin
Section201.146or Section201.170(b)ofthisPart.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph9 containconclusionsof law to which no responseis

required.

10. Section3.3 15 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2002),containsthefollowing

definition:

“PERSON” is any individual, partnership,co-partnership,firm,
company,limited liability company,corporation,association,joint
stock company,trust,estate,political subdivision,stateagencyor
any otherlegal entity, or their legalrepresentative,agentor
assigns.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph10 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

11. RespondentFellowes,is a “person”asthat termis definedin Section3.3 15 ofthe

Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315(2002).

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitstheallegationsin paragraph11.

12. Section3.165of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.165(2002),providesasfollows:

“Contaminant”is any solid, liquid, or gaseousmatter,anyodor, or
any form of energy,from whateversource.
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ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph12 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

13. VOM is a “contaminant”asthat termis definedin Section3.165 of theAct, 415

ILCS 5/3.165(2002).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph13 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

14. Section201.102oftheBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

201.102,containsthe following definitions:

“Emissionsource”:any equipmentoffacility of atypecapableof
emitting specifiedair contaminantsto theatmosphere.

“Specifiedair contaminant”:anyair contaminantasto which this
Subtitlecontainsemissionstandardsor otherspecificlimitations
andany contaminantregulatedin Illinois pursuantto Section9.1 of
theAct.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph14 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

15. VOM is a “specifiedair contaminant”asthat termis definedin Section201.102

oftheBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code201.102.
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ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph15 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

16. Fellowes’ 15 injection molding machinesandits four flexographicprinting lines

are“emissionsource[s]”asthat termis definedin Section201.102oftheBoardAir Pollution

Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code201.102.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph16 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

17. Fellowes,on datesbetterknownto it, installedfour flexographicprinting lines

and 15 injection moldingmachinesin its facility in the late 1980’sorearly 1990’s.

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthat in the late 1980’s, it installedtwo flexographicprinting lines

at its facility. Fellowesfurtherstatesthat in approximatelyJanuary1995 it installedathird

flexographicprinting line, andin approximatelyJune1996 it installedafourth flexographic

printing line. Fellowesadmitsthat it in the late 1980’sorearly1990’s, it installedapproximately

15 injection moldingmachinesat its facility. Fellowesdeniestheremainingallegationsin

paragraph17.

18. Fellowesdid not obtainconstructionpermitsfrom theIllinois EPAprior to

installingany of its 19 emissionsources.
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ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthatit did notobtainair constructionpermitsfrom theIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyprior to installing its four flexographicprinting linesand 15

injection moldingmachines.

19. By failing to obtainconstructionpermitspriorto the installationof its four

flexographicprinting linesand 15 injection molding machines,Fellowesviolated Section9(b)of

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2002),andSection201.142oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35

Ill. Adm. Code201.142.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph19 containconclusionsoflaw to which no response

is required.

COUNT II

FAILURE TO OBTAIN A STATE OPERATING PERMIT

1. — 16. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs1

through8 andparagraphs10 through17 of CountI asparagraphs1 through16 of this CountII.

ANSWER:

Fellowesreaversits answersto paragraphs1 through8 and 10 through17 of

CountI asits answersto paragraphs1 through16 ofCountII.

17. Section201.143oftheBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

201.143,providesasfollows:
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No personshall causeor allow theoperationofany newemission
sourceor newair pollution controlequipmentof atypefor which a
constructionpermit is requiredby Section201.142without first
obtainingan operatingpermit from theAgency, exceptfor such
testingoperationsasmaybe authorizedby theconstructionpermit.
Applicationsfor operatingpermitsshall be madeat suchtimesand
containsuchinformation(in additionto theinformationrequired
by Section201.157)asshall be specifiedin theconstruction
permit.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph17 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

18. Sincesometimeprior to 1990, theactualdatesbeing betterknownto Fellowes,

throughApril 1, 2003,Felloweshasbeenoperatingtwo flexographicprinting linesand 15

injection moldingmachineswithout therequiredStateoperatingpermit.

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthat from betweenapproximatelysometimeprior to 1990

throughat leastApril 1, 2003, it operatedtwo flexographicprinting lines. Fellowesalsoadmits

thatfrom betweenapproximatelysometimeprior to 1990throughapproximatelyMarch 26,

2003,it operatedinjectionmolding machines.By wayof furtheranswer,Fellowesstatesthat by

approximatelyMarch26, 2003,all suchoperationsatthefacility hadceased.Fellowesadmits

that anair operatingpermit for its facility wasissuedon approximatelyApril 1, 2003. The

remainingallegationsin paragraph18 containconclusionsoflaw to which no responseis

required.

19. From 1995 throughApril 1, 2003, Felloweshasbeenoperatingan additionaltwo

flexographicprinting lineswithouttherequiredStateoperatingpermit.
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ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthatbeginningin approximatelyJanuary1995, it operatedathird

flexographicprinting line. Beginningin approximatelyJune1996, it beganoperatingafourth

flexographicprinting line. Fellowesadmitsthat an air operatingpermit for thesetwo additional

flexographicprinting lineswasissuedon approximatelyApril 1, 2003. Theremaining

allegationsin paragraph19 containconclusionsof law to which no responseis required.

20. By operatingits 15 injectionmolding machinesandthefour flexographicprinting

lineswithouta Stateoperatingpermit until April 1, 2003,FellowesviolatedSection201.143of

theBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code201.143.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph20 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

21. By violating Section201.143of theBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code201.143,Fellowesviolated Section9(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2002).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph21 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.
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COUNT ifi

FAILURE TO SUBMIT A CLEAN AIR ACT PERMIT PROGRAM APPLICATION

1. — 16. Complainantreallegesand incorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs1

through8 andparagraphs10 through17 ofCountI asparagraphs1 through16 ofthisCountIll.

ANSWER:

Fellowesreaversits answersto paragraphs1 through8 andparagraphs10 through

17 of CountI as its answersto paragraphs1 through16 of CountIII.

17. Section39.5(6)(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b)(2002),providesasfollows:

b. After theapplicableCAAPP permitorrenewalapplication
submittaldate,asspecifiedin subsection5 of this Section,no
personshall operateaCAAPPsourcewithout a CAAPPpermit
unlessthecompleteCAAPPpermit or renewalapplicationfor such
sourcehasbeentimely submittedto theAgency.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph17 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

18. Section39.5(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(1)(2002),containsthefollowing

definition:

“Major source”meansa sourcefor which emissionsofone or
moreair pollutantsmeetthecriteriafor majorstatuspursuantto
paragraph2(c) ofthis Section.
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ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph18 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

19. Section39.5(2)(c) (iii) (A) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(2)(c) (iii) (A) (2002),

provides, in pertinent part asfollows:

c. For purposes ofthis Section theterm“major source”means
any source thatis:

A. For ozone nonattainment areas, sourceswith the
potentialto emit 100 tons or more per year ofvolatile
organic compounds or oxidesof nitrogen in areas classified
as “marginal” or “moderate”, 50 tonsor more per year in
areas classified as “serious”, 25 tons or more per year in
areas classified as “severe”, and 10 tonsor more per year in
areas classified as“extreme”...

ANSWER:

The allegations in paragraph 19 contain conclusions of law to which no response

is required.

20. DuPage County is designated as “severe” non-attainment for ozone.

ANSWER:

Fellowes lacksknowledge or informationsufficient to form a beliefasto thetruth

oftheallegationsin paragraph20.

21. Sinceat leastMarch 1995, theeffectivedateoftheCleanAir Act PermitProgram

(“CAAPP”), Felloweshashadthepotentialto emit more than25 tonsperyearofVOMs from its

facility.
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ANSWER:

Fellowesstatesthat sinceat leastMarch 1995, theactualVOM emissionsfrom its

facility havebeensignificantlybelow 25 tonsper year. Fellowesdenies theremainingfactual

allegationsin paragraph 21. The remaining allegationsofparagraph21 containconclusionsof

law to which no response is required.

22. Fellowesfacility is a “major source”asthattermis definedin Section 3 9.5(1)of

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(1)(2002).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph22 contain conclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

23. As a majorsource,Felloweswas requiredto submita CAAPPpermit application

to theIllinois EPA no later than September 1995,butfailed to do so until July 2002.

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmits thatit submitteda CAAPPpermit applicationto theIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyon approximatelyJuly 12, 2002. Theremainingallegationsin

paragraph23 containconclusionsof law to whichno responseis required.

24. By failing to timely submitan applicationfor aCAAPPpermit,Fellowesviolated

Section39.5(6)(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b) (2002).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph24 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.
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COUNT IV

CONSTRUCTION OF A MAJOR STATIONARY SOURCE

IN VIOLATION OF NEW SOURCE REVIEW

1. — 18. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs1

thorough8 and paragraphs 10 through18 of CountI, andparagraph21 of CountIII as

paragraphs1 through 18 of this Count IV.

ANSWER:

Fellowesreaversits answersto paragraphs1 through8 andparagraphs10 through

18 of CountI, andparagraph21 ofCount Ill asits answersto paragraphs1 through 18 ofCount

IV.

19. Section 9(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)(2002),providesas follows:

No personshall:

a. Causeorthreatenor allow the discharge or emission ofany
contaminant into theenvironment in any Statesoasto cause or
tend to causeair pollution in Illinois, either alone or in
combinationwith contaminantsfrom other sources,orso asto
violate regulations orstandards adoptedby theBoardunderthis
Act.

ANSWER:

The allegationsin paragraph19 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

20. Section203.201of the BoardAir Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code

203.201, provides,in pertinentpart, asfollows:

In any nonattainmentarea,no personshall causeorallow theconstructionofa
newmajorstationarysourceor majormodificationthat is majorfor
thepollutantfor whichtheareais designatedanonattainmentarea,
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exceptasin compliancewith thisPartfor thatpollutant. In areas
designatednonattainmentfor ozone,this prohibition shall applyto
newmajorstationarysourcesofmajormodificationsofsources
thatemit volatile organicmaterialornitrogenoxides....

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph20 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

21. Section203.206(b)(1) (C)of theBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35111. Adm.

Code203.206(b)(1) (C), provides, in pertinent part,as follows:

b. Thefollowing constituteamajor stationarysource:

1. For anareadesignatedasnonattainmentfor ozone,amajor
stationarysourceis astationarysourcewhich emitsor hasthe
potentialto emit volatile organicmaterialin amountequalto or
greaterthanthefollowing:

* * *

C. 25 tonsperyearin an areaclassifiedassevere

nonattainment for ozone...

ANSWER:

The allegationsin paragraph21 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

22. Sometimeduring 1995, on datesbetterknownto it, Fellowesconstructedtwo

flexographicprinting lineseachwith thepotentialto emitgreaterthan25 tonsper yearof the

contaminantVOM.

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmits that in approximately January 1995, it installeda new

flexographicprinting line atits facility. Fellowesadditionallystatesthatin approximatelyJune

1996, it installedanothernew flexographicprinting line. Fellowesdeniestheremainingfactual
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allegations in paragraph22. The remainingallegationsof paragraph 22 containconclusionsof

law to which no response is required.

23. TheadditionofFellowes’two additionalflexographicprinting linescreateda

potentialnetemissionsincreaseof 101 tons per yearof thecontaminantVOM.

ANSWER:

Fellowesdeniesthefactualallegationsin paragraph23. Theremaining

allegationsof paragraph23 containconclusionsoflaw to whichno responseis required.

24. The two flexographicprinting linesconstructedby Fellowesaremajorstationary

sourcesasthat termis definedin Section203.206(b)(1) (C).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph24 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

25. Fellowesconstructed two majorstationarysourceswithout first obtaininga

constructionpermitand without demonstratingcompliancewith theBoard’sregulations

pertainingto New SourceReviewin violation of Section203.201oftheBoardAir Pollution

Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code203.201.

ANSWER:

Fellowesdeniesthefactualallegationsin paragraph25. The remaining

allegations in paragraph25 containconclusionsof law to which no response is required.

26. By violating Section203.201 oftheBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code203.201,Fellowesviolated Section 9(a) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2002).
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ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph26 contain conclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

COUNT V

FAILURE TO SUBMIT ANNUAL EMISSIONS REPORTS

1. — 17. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs1

through8 andparagraphs10 through17 of CountI, andparagraph19 ofCountIV asparagraphs

1 through 17 of this CountV.

ANSWER:

Fellowesreaversits answersto paragraphs1 through8 andparagraphs10 through

17 ofCountI, and paragraph19 of CountIV asits answersto paragraphs1 through 17 of Count

V.

18. Section201.302(a)oftheBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

201.302(a),providesasfollows:

a. Theowneror operatorofany emissionunit orair pollution
controlequipment,unlessspecificallyexemptedin this Section,
shall submitto theAgencyasaminimum, annualreportsdetailing
thenature,specific emissionunits andtotal annualquantitiesof all
specifiedair contaminantemissions;provided,however,that the
Agencymayrequiremorefrequentreportswherenecessaryto
accomplishthepurposesoftheAct andthis Chapter.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph18 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.
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19. Section254.132(a)oftheIllinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code254.132(a),providesasfollows:

a. Failureto file acompleteAnnual EmissionsReportby the
applicabledeadlinesprescribedin Section254.137(a)ofthis
Subpartshall bea violation ofthis Partand35 Ill. Adm. Code
201.302(a).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph19 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

20. Since1992,Fellowesasan owneroperator,hasbeenrequiredto submitAnnual

EmissionsReports(“AERs”) to theIllinois EPAby May 1 ofeachyear.

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph20 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

21. Fellowesfailed to submitAERs for calendaryears 1992through2001, until

October14, 2002.

ANSWER:

Fellowesadmitsthaton approximatelyJuly 12, 2002, it submittedAERs for

calendaryears1992 through2001. Fellowesdeniestheremainingallegationsin paragraph21.

22. By failing to timely submitAERs for thecalendaryears1992through2001,

FellowesviolatedSection201.302(a)oftheBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

201.302(a)and Section254.132(a)of theIllinois EPA Air PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code254.132(a).
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ANSWER:

The allegationsin paragraph22 containconclusionsof law to which no response

is required.

23. By violating Section201.302(a)of theBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35 Ill.

Adm. Code201.302(a)oftheIllinois Air Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code254.132(a),

FellàwesviolatedSection9 (a) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 9(a).

ANSWER:

Theallegationsin paragraph23 containconclusionsof law to whichno response

is required.

RESERVATION OF RIGHT IN CONNECTION WITH SEPARATE DEFENSES

Fellowesreservestheright to assertseparatedefensesasdiscoveryproceedsin

this case.

* * * * *

Datedthis
27

th day of September,2004.

By: ______________

OneoftheAttorneysfor Fellowes,Inc.

SusanV. Harris
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN& WOOD LLP
BankOnePlaza
10 SouthDearborn
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)853-7000
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CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

I, SusanV. Harris,an attorney,certify that I haveservedtheattachedNOTICE OFFILING,
APPEARANCE,andFELLOWES’ ANSWERTO COMPLAINT, on September27, 2004as
follows:

Via handdeliveryto:

Bridget M. Carlson
Office oftheAttorneyGeneral
188 W. RandolphStreet

20
th floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601

BradleyP. Halloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 W. RandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk (tencopies)
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 W. RandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

V F’~-à
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